
No. 20-35412

(consolidated with Nos. 20-35414 and 20-35415)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE COUNCIL, et al.,
Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, et al.,
Defendant-Appellants,

and

TC ENERGY CORPORATION, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellants,

STATE OF MONTANA,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,

and

AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
No. CV-19-44-GF-BMM, THE HONORABLE BRIAN MORRIS

INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS

**AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE, ASSOCIATION OF OIL PIPE LINES, INTERSTATE
NATURAL GAS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, and NATIONAL RURAL
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Elbert Lin
Deidre G. Duncan
Karma B. Brown
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1500
elin@HuntonAK.com
dduncan@HuntonAK.com
kbbrown@HuntonAK.com

Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant-

Appellants American Gas Association et al.

Dated: May 22, 2020

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. Argument.....	2
A. Defendants Are Likely To Prevail on Appeal.....	2
1. The District Court exceeded the limits of party presentation.....	2
2. The District Court’s procedural errors led to substantive errors with the remedy.	5
B. The Order Will Cause Immediate and Irreparable Harm to the Coalition, Its Members, and the Public Interest.	6
1. The order causes significant harm and uncertainty.	7
2. The Coalition will suffer harm from delay and costs.	8
3. Harms to the public interest weigh in favor of a stay.	10
III. Conclusion.....	12
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Donnelly v. Glickman</i> , 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Petrello v. Prucka</i> , 484 F. App’x 939 (5th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Shinault v. Hawks</i> , 782 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick</i> , No. CIV-12-742-R, 2013 WL 6858685 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 30, 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	9
<i>United States v. Oliver</i> , 878 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2017)	4

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 95-139 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 4 A Legislative History of the Clean Water Act of 1977 (1978)	9
---	---

Federal Register

47 Fed. Reg. 31,794 (July 22, 1982)	10
---	----

Miscellaneous

Affidavit of Lisa Beal, for the Interstate Natural Gas Association of America, ¶ 5, (July 25, 2012), Ex. 2 to Mem. Of Points & Authorities in Supp. of INGAA, et al.’s, Motion to Intervene as Defs., *Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick*, No. 5:12-cv-00742-R (W.D. Okla. July 30, 2012), Doc. No. 38-29

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, *Atlantic Coast Pipeline and Supply Header Project, Final Environmental Impact Statement, Volume I* (July 2017), <https://www.ferc.gov/industries/gas/enviro/eis/2017/07-21-17-FEIS/volume-I.pdf>5

McNair, Michael, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Vicksburg District, Letter to Orland Pylant, Centerpoint Energy Gas Transmission (Sept. 22, 2006)9

Transcript of Motion Hearing, *N. Plains Res. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*, No. CV-19-44-GF-BMM (D. Mont. Mar. 6, 2020)4

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Huntington District, NWP No. 2007-646-SCR (July 11, 2008).....9

U.S. Energy Information Administration, What is U.S. electricity generation by energy source?, <https://www.eia.gov/tools/faqs/faq.php?id=427&t=3> (last visited May 22, 2020)11

Walsh, Gene W. Walsh, Project Manager, Enforcement Section, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Rock Island District, Letter to Ryan H. Childs, Rockies Express Pipeline – East Project (June 20, 2008)9
